Parker-Davis Project
FY2005 Informal Rate Adjustment Process

Answers to Questions Received 


 During the 6/2/04 informal Parker-Davis Project (P-DP) Rate meeting, questions were asked on 

 various topics.  While many were answered in the meeting, some were not.  Although these 
  
 questions may have been answered in later forums, the purpose of this memo is to ensure that all 
 
 in attendance at the 6/2/04 meeting have their questions answered.
Comment:    A question was asked regarding purchase power and why in the 2005 Cost Apportionment Study (CAS) presented in the meeting, there was an expense of $1,225,000.00 and corresponding revenue of only $1,025,000.00 for FY 2005.  Past practice has been to cover purchase power expense from the draw down of energy banks.  This practice has historically resulted in the purchase power expense and the miscellaneous revenue netting to zero.

Response:  As reported in the P-DP Advancement of Funds (AOF) Annual Funding Board meeting on 7/15/04, the purchase power expense of $1,225,000 was incorrect for FY 2005. It should have been $1,025,000 and the revenue and expense amounts net to zero. This was corrected in the most recent CAS provided to the Funding Board and included on this website.  It should be noted, however, that for FY 2006 through 2009, as reported in the Parker Davis Annual Operating Plan meeting, Western projects $200,000 per year in purchase power expenses.

Comment:  A question was raised in connection with interim surplus or shortage criteria for water. 


  Response:   As Western reported in the P-DP Annual Operating Plan meeting, the Secretary of 
   
  Interior determines whether shortage criteria will be declared.  To date, Western has received no 
 
  information that shortage criteria will be implemented in FY 2005.  It was also asked in the 
 
  meeting whether generation revenue estimates were based upon the assumption of normal or 

  surplus deliveries.  DSW’s assumption, as reported in the Annual Operating Plan 
 
  
  meeting, was that normal water year deliveries would be made whether the USBR declared it was 
  a Normal year or Partial Surplus year because MWD (who would get the surplus) had indicated 
 
  they probably would not take the surplus if available.

Comment:  During the 6/2/04 meeting Western referred to updated SCADA point counts and the impact of updated SCADA point counts on multi-project revenues.  A customer asked if this information could be provided for review.

Response:  The updated information is included on this website.

Comment:  Questions were raised regarding BOR and Western Security costs.

Response:  As mentioned in the meeting, the security cost estimates are included in the CAS for 2005 and beyond in the Operations and Maintenance component.  A comment was made that it is very likely that Western would be operating under a continuing resolution at the beginning of FY2005, so it ma be premature to include additional security costs in the rates.  The underlying idea is the possibility that post 9/11 security costs would be declared non-reimbursable.  Under a continuing resolution, Western and BOR would be instructed to operate at the prior fiscal year level for all costs until a budget is passed.  Western cannot predict or anticipate what action Congress may take with regard to declaring security costs as non-reimbursable.  The security will be included in the rates as an obligation of the project until such time that a change is required.  
